

No. 22-824

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA AND 18 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JASON S. MIYARES
*Attorney General of
Virginia*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Commonwealth of Virginia

(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The church-autonomy doctrine bars Father
 Alexander’s defamation suit.....4

 II. The lower court’s reliance on the neutral-
 principles approach conflicts with this Court’s
 precedent10

 III. The lower court’s ruling would excessively
 entangle courts in the leadership decisions of
 religious entities.....14

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
 Cases	
<i>Ex parte Bole</i> , 103 So.3d 40 (Ala. 2012)	8
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001)	8
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	7, 16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 6
<i>McRaney v. North Am. Mission Board of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne-Elliott v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022).....	17
<i>People v. Campobello</i> , 810 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004).....	17

<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	8
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa,</i> 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Society of Jesus of New Eng. v. Commonwealth,</i> 808 N.E.2d 272 (Mass. 2004).....	17
<i>Starkman v. Evans,</i> 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	2
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.,</i> 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 1995).....	8
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
